CHAPTER 267-H. F. No. 1245

An act fixing the time of holding of general terms of the district court in the Eighteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, and repealing certain acts inconsistent therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. General terms of district court in the eighteenth judicial district.—The general terms of the district court to be held each year in the several counties constituting the Eighteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota shall be held at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Eighteenth Judicial District

Anoka County, third Monday in March; fourth Monday in September.

Wright County, first Monday in May and third Monday in November.

Sherburn County, fourth Monday in September and fourth Monday in October.

The general terms of the district court shall be held in the County of Isanti in each year at the times herein prescribed as follows: the general terms on the second Monday in February and the second Monday in September.

Sec. 2. Law repealed.—That part of Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, section 162, inconsistent herewith, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. Effective July 1, 1937.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1937.

Approved April 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 268-H. F. No. 1290

An act providing for the formulation, adoption, revision and amendment of general rules of practice in municipal courts in the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rules of practice in municipal court.—The judges of the municipal courts of the state may assemble annually at such time and place as may be designated by the president of the Minnesota Municipal Judges Association. When so assembled the judges may formulate and revise the general rules of practice in such courts as they deem expedient, conformable to law which rules shall not be inconsistent with any general or special law now applicable to municipal courts of this state. Any other proper business pertaining to such municipal courts may also be transacted. Any city or village or borough of this state, whether organized under the general laws or a special or home rule charter may appropriate through its governing body out of its general fund money to pay the actual and necessary expenses of such judges in attending such assembly.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 269-H. F. No. 1326

• An act fixing the compensation of the Court Commissioner and referees in probate in all counties of this state, now or hereafter having a population of 400,000 inhabitants or more.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of court commissioner in certain counties.—That from and after January 1st, 1937, the salaries of the Court Commissioners in all counties in this state now or hereafter having a population of 400,000 or more inhabitants shall be \$3,740.00 per annum, which salaries shall be paid out of funds of said counties in the same manner as the salaries of the Judge of Probate of such counties.

Sec. 2. Compensation of referees in probate in certain counties.—That from and after January 1st, 1937, the salaries of the referees in probate in all counties in this state now or hereafter having a population of 400,000 or more inhabitants shall be \$4,200.00 per annum, which salaries shall be paid out of funds of said counties in the same manner as the salaries of the Judge of Probate of such counties.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 17, 1937.